been achieved had the Transaction and termination and repayment of the Loan Agreement been consummated as of the periods indicated, nor does it
purport to indicate results which may be attained in the future. The Company has not completed its accounting analysis for the Transaction. Therefore,
the final accounting for the Transaction may differ materially from the transaction adjustments presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial information (see Note (a)). The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2023 and the
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2022 and the three months ended March 31,
2023 should be read in conjunction with the notes thereto.

2

EyePoint Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2023
(unaudited)

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

EyePoint

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Notes

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments   Notes   Pro Forma
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 105,765   $ 75,000   (a)   $ (31,485)   (d)   $ 143,985
   (5,295)   (e)

Marketable securities   16,718   —   —   16,718
Accounts and other receivables, net   10,422   197   (b)   —   10,619
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   9,081   (197)   (b)   —   8,884
Inventory   4,071   —   —   4,071

Total current assets   146,057   75,000   (36,780)   184,277

Property and equipment, net   2,609   —   —   2,609
Operating lease right-of-use assets   5,777   —   —   5,777
Restricted cash   150   —   —   150

Total assets   $ 154,593   $ 75,000   $ (36,780)   $ 192,813

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 9,453   $ —   $ —   $ 9,453
Accrued expenses   10,485   1,005   (c)   (260)   (d)   11,230
Deferred revenue   1,237   75,000   (a)   —   76,237
Short-term borrowings   5,295   —   (5,295)   (e)   —
Other current liabilities   772   —   —   772

Total current liabilities   27,242   76,005   (5,555)   97,692

Long-term debt   29,370   —   (29,370)   (d)   —
Deferred revenue – noncurrent   13,270   —   —   13,270
Operating lease liabilities – noncurrent   5,721   —   —   5,721
Other long-term liabilities   600   —   (600)   (d)   —

Total liabilities   76,203   76,005.00   (35,525)   116,683

Stockholders’ equity
Preferred stock, $.001 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized, no

shares issued and outstanding   —   —   —   —
Common stock, $.001 par value, 300,000,000 shares authorized

at March 31, 2023; 34,301,926 shares issued and outstanding
at March 31, 2023   34   —   —   34

Additional paid-in capital   770,028   —   —   770,028
Accumulated deficit   (692,515)   (1,005)   (c), (l)   (1,255)   (d)   (694,775)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   843   —   —   843

Total shareholders’ equity   $ 154,593   $ 75,000   $ (36,780)   $ 192,813

3

EyePoint Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the three months ended March 31, 2023
(unaudited)

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

EyePoint

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Notes

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro

Forma
Revenues:

Product sales, net   $ 7,394   $ (7,372)   (f)   $ —   $ 540
   518   (g)

License and collaboration agreements   34   9,467   (h)   —   9,501
Royalty income   255   —   —   255

Total revenues   7,683   2,613   —   10,296

Operating expenses:
Cost of sales, excluding amortization of acquired intangible assets   640   (131)   (f)   —   509
Research and development   13,618   (339)   (f)   —   13,181

   (98)   (j)
Sales and marketing   5,737   (1,284)   (f)   —   3,551

   (902)   (i)
General and administrative   9,242   —   —   9,242

Total operating expenses   29,237   (2,754)   —   26,483

Loss from operations   (21,554)   5,367   —   (16,187)

Other income (expense):
Interest and other income, net   1,202   —   —   1,202
Interest expense   (812)   —   805   (d)   (7)

Total other income (expense), net   390   —   805   1,195

Net loss   $ (21,164)   $ 5,367   (l)   $ 805   (l)   $(14,992)

Net loss per share – basic and diluted   $ (0.56)   $ (0.40)

Weighted average shares outstanding – basic and diluted   37,486   37,486

4

EyePoint Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2022
(unaudited)

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

EyePoint

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Notes

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro

Forma
Revenues:

Product sales, net   $ 39,905   $ (28,329)   (f)   $ —   $ 13,596
   2,020   (g)

License and collaboration agreements   362   37,284   (h)   —   37,646
Royalty income   1,137   —   —   1,137

Total revenues   41,404   10,975   —   52,379

Operating expenses:
Cost of sales, excluding amortization of acquired intangible assets   8,326   (493)   (f)   —   7,833
Research and development   49,642   (934)   (f)   —   48,332

   (376)   (j)
Sales and marketing   25,507   (5,164)   (f)   —   17,443

   (2,900)   (i)
General and administrative   34,817   —   —   34,817
Amortization of acquired intangible assets   2,050   —   —   2,050
Impairment of acquired intangible assets   20,699   —   —   20,699

Total operating expenses   141,041   (9,867)   —   131,174

Loss from operations   (99,637)   20,842   —   (78,795)

Other income (expense):
Interest and other income, net   2,131   —   —   2,131
Interest expense   (3,189)   —   2,261   (d)   (12)

   916   (k)
Gain (loss) on extinguishment of debt   (1,559)   —   (1,255)   (d)   (1,255)

   —   1,559   (k)

Total other income (expense), net   (2,617)   —   3,481   864

Net loss   $(102,254)   $ 20,842   (l)   $ 3,481   (l)   $ (77,931)

Net loss per share – basic and diluted   $ (2.74)   $ (2.09)

Weighted average shares outstanding – basic and diluted   37,317   37,317

5

EyePoint Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Notes to the Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

(unaudited)

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information reflects the following adjustments:

(a) To reflect the preliminary accounting treatment for the cash proceeds of the $75.0 million Upfront Payment from the Transaction as